PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION ANDHRA PRADESH::IBRAHIMPATNAM::AMARAVATI Present: Sri.V.Chinaveerabhadrudu, I.A.S.,

Rc.No.13029/11/2021-EST 3 Dated:04/06/2021.

Sub:- School Education - Certain court cases filed in the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh with regard to merging of teachers working in Govt. / MPP / ZPP Schools in Municipalities / Municipal Corporations - Certain Instructions - Issued.

Read: 1.G.O.Ms.No.53 & 54 Dt.12.10.2020.

- 2.This office Procs.Rc.No.13029/11/2020-EST 3, Dt.16.10.2020.
 - 3.G.O.Ms.No.59, Dt.22.11.2020.
 - 4.Common Orders Dt.25.01.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court in 30WPs.
 - 5.This Office Proc.Rc.No.13029/11/2020-EST 3, dt:30.01.2021 and 31.01.2021.
 - Common Orders Dt.05.02.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court in 20 WPs.
 - 7. This Office Proc.Rc.No.13029/11/2020-EST 3, dt:15.02.2021
 - 8. Orders Dt.01.04.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of A.P. issued in W.A.No's 80,81,82,83, 84,93, 95,104, 105,108, 129,130,135,139,142 and 143 of 2021.

@@@@@

ORDER:

All the District Educational Officers in the State are informed that the Hon'ble High Court has dismissed certain W.Ps on 25-01-2021 and 15-02-2021 and also issued dismissal orders on 01-04-2021 in Writ Appeals filed by the teachers who are working in the schools located in municipal area and obtained stay orders for continuing in the same schools even though completed 8 years of service.

Therefore, all the District Educational Officers in the State are requested to file counter affidavit on the cases which are not covered so far with regard to merging of teachers working in Govt. / MPP / ZPP Schools situated in Municipalities / Municipal Corporations immediately duly highlighting the dismissal orders of the Hon'ble High Court in similar WPs and Writ Appeals in consultation with LMC of this office /G.P. for Services-III immediately, to avoid further legal complications in the matter.

This has got the approval of the Director of School Education, A.P., Amaravati.

Receipt of these proceedings should be acknowledged.

D Devananda Reddy, JOINT DIRECTOR (SER.)